ROM - Transportation

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

| LLI NO S COMMERCE COWM SS| ON

January 5, 2022

Transportati on Regul ar OQpen Meeti ng

11: 30 a. m

Met pursuant to notice at 160 North LaSall e

Street, Room C-800, Chicago, Illinois.

Bef or e:

Ms. Carrie Zal ewski, Chairperson
(via Chicago office)

Mari a Bocanegra, Conm ssioner
(via videoconference)

D. Ethan Kinbrel, Conm ssioner
(via Chicago office)

M chael Carrigan, Conm ssioner
(via Springfield office)

BRI DGES COURT REPORTI NG
By: Lydia B. Pinkawa, CSR
Li cense No. 84-002342

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 1



ROM - Transportation

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

CHAI R ZALEWBKI :  Good norning. Are we ready to
proceed in Springfield?

COW SSI ONER CARRI GAN:  Good norni ng, Chai rman.
We're ready to proceed.

CHAI R ZALEWSKI :  Under the Open Meetings Act,
| call the January 5, 2022 regul ar open neeting to
order. This is our first neeting of the year. Happy
new year, everyone. Conmm ssioner Kinbrel is with ne
i n Chicago. Conmm ssioner Carrigan is in the
Springfield office. W have a quorum Conmi ssi oner
Bocanegra is seeking to participate renptely. W
just did a sound check with her. She is dialed in.
Are there any objections to allow ng Comm ssi oner
Bocanegra to participate renotely? Hearing none,
Comm ssi oner Bocanegra is granted perm ssion to
participate renotely.

We have one request to speak from Naom

Davis. Under 2 Illinois Adm nistrative Code Section
1700. 10, any person desiring to address the
Comm ssion shall be allowed up to three mnutes. M
advi sor, Tanya Rothschild, will be setting a tiner.

Only one person may speak on behal f of the

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 2



ROM - Transportation

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

organi zation. Please note that the Conmm ssion w |
not respond directly to any comments. M. Davis, are
you on?

THE CLERK: Madam Chair, it does not appear that
she is logged on. This is the chief clerk.

CHAI R ZALEWBKI : Ckay, just one last call for
Ms. Davis. Thank you, Madam Clerk. | appreciate it.
Ckay, then with that, that concludes our request to
speak and we will just nove right on to the agenda.

Under our transportation agenda, there are no

m nutes to approve. Item RR-1 concerns a conpl ai nt
filed by the International Association of Sheet
Metal, Air, Rail and Transportation Wrkers and the
Br ot her hood of Loconotive Engi neers and Trai nnen
agai nst the Union Pacific Railroad Conpany. The
conplaint alleges that Union Pacific's use of Uber to
transport its enployees to and fromtheir places of
enpl oynent or during the course of their enploynent
violates the safety standards contained in the
IIlinois Adm nistrative Code, the Illinois Vehicle
Code and the Illinois Transportation, excuse ne,

IIlinois Comrercial Transportation Law. The order

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 3



ROM - Transportation

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

finds that Uber is a transportati on network conpany
that is authorized to operate in Illinois pursuant to
the Transportation Network Providers Act. As such,
Uber is licensed by conpetent authority to transport
the public and, when used by a railroad to transport
Its enpl oyees, is exenpt fromthe safety standards
prescri bed by Part 1550 of the adm nistrative rules.

The order dism sses Counts | and Il of the
conpl ai nants' first anmended formal conplaint and
request for declaratory relief. Counts IIl and IV
are rendered noot and the nmotion to dismss the first
anended formal conpl aint and request for declaratory
relief is granted.

Are there any objections to approving the
order? Hearing none, the order is approved.

Itens RR-2 through RR-5 concern various
public safety inprovenent projects at railway
crossings. The orders approve the terns of
stipul ated agreenents, authorize the project
construction and approve project cost apportionnent.

Are there any objections to considering these

I tens together and approving the orders? Hearing

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 4



ROM - Transportation

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

none, the orders are approved.

Under our notor carrier itenms, itemM:1
concerns an application for renewal of a commerci al
vehicle relocator's |icense. The order grants the
application, finding that the applicant neets the
requi rements. Are there any objections to approving
the order? Hearing none, the order is approved.

|tem MC-2 concerns a stipulated settl enent
agreenent regarding alleged violations of the
IIlinois Comrercial Transportation Law. The order
accepts the stipul ated agreenent.

Are there any objections to approving the
order? Hearing none, the order is approved. This
concl udes our transportati on agenda.

(Wher eupon the matter above was adj ourned.)

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 5



	Condensed Transcript
	Printable Word Index
	Printable Word List
	AMICUS file


�0001

 01              ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION

 02                      January 5, 2022

 03  

 04           Transportation Regular Open Meeting

 05                        11:30 a.m.

 06  

 07  

 08          Met pursuant to notice at 160 North LaSalle

 09  Street, Room C-800, Chicago, Illinois.

 10  

 11  

 12  Before:

 13        Ms. Carrie Zalewski, Chairperson

               (via Chicago office)

 14        Maria Bocanegra, Commissioner

               (via videoconference)

 15        D. Ethan Kimbrel, Commissioner

               (via Chicago office)

 16        Michael Carrigan, Commissioner

               (via Springfield office)

 17  

 18  

 19  

 20  

 21  BRIDGES COURT REPORTING

     By: Lydia B. Pinkawa, CSR

 22  License No. 84-002342

�0002

 01      CHAIR ZALEWSKI:  Good morning.  Are we ready to

 02  proceed in Springfield?

 03      COMMISSIONER CARRIGAN:  Good morning, Chairman.

 04  We're ready to proceed.

 05      CHAIR ZALEWSKI:  Under the Open Meetings Act,

 06  I call the January 5, 2022 regular open meeting to

 07  order.  This is our first meeting of the year.  Happy

 08  new year, everyone.  Commissioner Kimbrel is with me

 09  in Chicago.  Commissioner Carrigan is in the

 10  Springfield office.  We have a quorum.  Commissioner

 11  Bocanegra is seeking to participate remotely.  We

 12  just did a sound check with her.  She is dialed in.

 13  Are there any objections to allowing Commissioner

 14  Bocanegra to participate remotely?  Hearing none,

 15  Commissioner Bocanegra is granted permission to

 16  participate remotely.

 17          We have one request to speak from Naomi

 18  Davis.  Under 2 Illinois Administrative Code Section

 19  1700.10, any person desiring to address the

 20  Commission shall be allowed up to three minutes.  My

 21  advisor, Tanya Rothschild, will be setting a timer.

 22  Only one person may speak on behalf of the

�0003

 01  organization.  Please note that the Commission will

 02  not respond directly to any comments.  Ms. Davis, are

 03  you on?

 04      THE CLERK:  Madam Chair, it does not appear that

 05  she is logged on.  This is the chief clerk.

 06      CHAIR ZALEWSKI:  Okay, just one last call for

 07  Ms. Davis.  Thank you, Madam Clerk.  I appreciate it.

 08  Okay, then with that, that concludes our request to

 09  speak and we will just move right on to the agenda.

 10          Under our transportation agenda, there are no

 11  minutes to approve.  Item RR-1 concerns a complaint

 12  filed by the International Association of Sheet

 13  Metal, Air, Rail and Transportation Workers and the

 14  Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers and Trainmen

 15  against the Union Pacific Railroad Company.  The

 16  complaint alleges that Union Pacific's use of Uber to

 17  transport its employees to and from their places of

 18  employment or during the course of their employment

 19  violates the safety standards contained in the

 20  Illinois Administrative Code, the Illinois Vehicle

 21  Code and the Illinois Transportation, excuse me,

 22  Illinois Commercial Transportation Law.  The order

�0004

 01  finds that Uber is a transportation network company

 02  that is authorized to operate in Illinois pursuant to

 03  the Transportation Network Providers Act.  As such,

 04  Uber is licensed by competent authority to transport

 05  the public and, when used by a railroad to transport

 06  its employees, is exempt from the safety standards

 07  prescribed by Part 1550 of the administrative rules.

 08          The order dismisses Counts I and II of the

 09  complainants' first amended formal complaint and

 10  request for declaratory relief.  Counts III and IV

 11  are rendered moot and the motion to dismiss the first

 12  amended formal complaint and request for declaratory

 13  relief is granted.

 14          Are there any objections to approving the

 15  order?  Hearing none, the order is approved.

 16          Items RR-2 through RR-5 concern various

 17  public safety improvement projects at railway

 18  crossings.  The orders approve the terms of

 19  stipulated agreements, authorize the project

 20  construction and approve project cost apportionment.

 21          Are there any objections to considering these

 22  items together and approving the orders?  Hearing

�0005

 01  none, the orders are approved.

 02          Under our motor carrier items, item MC-1

 03  concerns an application for renewal of a commercial

 04  vehicle relocator's license.  The order grants the

 05  application, finding that the applicant meets the

 06  requirements.  Are there any objections to approving

 07  the order?  Hearing none, the order is approved.

 08          Item MC-2 concerns a stipulated settlement

 09  agreement regarding alleged violations of the

 10  Illinois Commercial Transportation Law.  The order

 11  accepts the stipulated agreement.

 12          Are there any objections to approving the

 13  order?  Hearing none, the order is approved.  This

 14  concludes our transportation agenda.

 15          (Whereupon the matter above was adjourned.)

 16  

 17  

 18  

 19  

 20  

 21  

 22  




ROM - Transportation

a A~ W N P

©

10
11
12
13
1

IS

1

(4]

1

o

17
18
19
20
21
22

Page 1

ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION
January 5, 2022

Transportation Regular Open Meeting
11:30 am.

Met pursuant to notice at 160 North LaSalle
Street, Room C-800, Chicago, Illinois.

Before'
I[]eZaleW i, halrperson
V|a
|a Ca%gﬂ issioner
Himissioner

MI&a nngﬁgpdoﬁ) rr)nssoner

Page 3
organization. Please note that the Commission will

not respond directly to any comments. Ms. Davis, are
you on?

THE CLERK: Madam Chair, it does not appear that
sheislogged on. Thisisthe chief clerk.

CHAIR ZALEWSKI: Okay, just onelast call for
Ms. Davis. Thank you, Madam Clerk. | appreciateit.
Okay, then with that, that concludes our request to
speak and we will just move right on to the agenda.

Under our transportation agenda, there are no
minutes to approve. Item RR-1 concerns a complaint
filed by the International Association of Sheet
Metal, Air, Rail and Transportation Workers and the
Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers and Trainmen
against the Union Pacific Railroad Company. The
complaint alleges that Union Pacific's use of Uber to
transport its employees to and from their places of
employment or during the course of their employment
violates the safety standards contained in the
[llinois Administrative Code, the Illinois Vehicle
Code and the Illinois Transportation, excuse me,
Illinois Commercial Transportation Law. The order

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

E}B GE"\aISBC%U RT REEglgTI NG

CHAIR ZALEWSKI: Good morning. Are we ready to
proceed in Springfield?

COMMISSIONER CARRIGAN: Good morning, Chairman.
We're ready to proceed.

CHAIR ZALEWSKI: Under the Open Meetings Act,
| call the January 5, 2022 regular open meeting to
order. Thisis our first meeting of the year. Happy
new year, everyone. Commissioner Kimbrel iswith me
in Chicago. Commissioner Carrigan isin the
Springfield office. We have aquorum. Commissioner
Bocanegrais seeking to participate remotely. We
just did a sound check with her. Sheisdiaedin.
Are there any objections to allowing Commissioner
Bocanegra to participate remotely? Hearing none,
Commissioner Bocanegrais granted permission to
participate remotely.

We have one request to speak from Naomi

Davis. Under 2 Illinois Administrative Code Section
1700.10, any person desiring to address the
Commission shall be allowed up to three minutes. My
advisor, Tanya Rothschild, will be setting atimer.
Only one person may speak on behalf of the

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Page 4
finds that Uber is atransportation network company

that is authorized to operate in Illinois pursuant to
the Transportation Network Providers Act. Assuch,
Uber islicensed by competent authority to transport
the public and, when used by arailroad to transport
its employees, is exempt from the safety standards
prescribed by Part 1550 of the administrative rules.

The order dismisses Counts | and |1 of the
complainants' first amended formal complaint and
request for declaratory relief. Countslil and IV
are rendered moot and the motion to dismiss the first
amended formal complaint and request for declaratory
relief is granted.

Are there any objections to approving the
order? Hearing none, the order is approved.

Items RR-2 through RR-5 concern various
public safety improvement projects at railway
crossings. The orders approve the terms of
stipulated agreements, authorize the project
construction and approve project cost apportionment.

Are there any objections to considering these
items together and approving the orders? Hearing

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 1 (1- 4)





ROM - Transportation

Page 5

=

none, the orders are approved.

Under our motor carrier items, item MC-1
concerns an application for renewal of acommercial
vehiclerelocator's license. The order grants the
application, finding that the applicant meets the
6| requirements. Are there any objections to approving
’Ithe order? Hearing none, the order is approved.

8 Item M C-2 concerns a stipulated settlement

9| agreement regarding alleged violations of the
1011llinois Commercial Transportation Law. The order
111 accepts the stipulated agreement.

12 Are there any objections to approving the

131 order? Hearing none, the order is approved. This
141 concludes our transportation agenda.

15 (Whereupon the matter above was adjourned.)

A W N

(&3]

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 2 (5- 5)






ROM - Transportation

WORD INDEX

<1l>

11:30 1:5
1550 4:7
160 1:8
1700.10 2:19

<2>
2 2:18
2022 1.2 26

<5>
5 1.2 26

<8>
84-002342 1.22

<A>

am 15

accepts 5:11

Act 2:5 43
address 2:19
adjourned 5:15
Administrative 2:18
3:20 47

advisor 2:21
agenda 3:9,10 5:14
agreement 59,11
agreements 4:19
Air 3:13

alleged 5:9

alleges 3:16
allowed 2:20
allowing 2:13
amended 4:9, 12
appear 3.4
applicant 5:5
application 5:3,5
apportionment 4:20
appreciate 3.7
approve 3:11 4:18,
20

approved 4:15 5:1,7,
13

approving 4:14, 22
5:6, 12

Association 3:12
authority 4.4

authorize 4:19
authorized 4:2

<B>
behalf 2:22

Bocanegra 1:14 2:11,

14, 15
BRIDGES 1:21
Brotherhood 3:14

<C>

C-800 1:9

call 2.6 3.6
Carrie 1:13
carrier 5:2
Carrigan 1:16 2:3,9
CHAIR 21,5 34,6
Chairman 2:3
Chairperson 1:13
check 2:12
Chicago 1.9, 13, 15
2.9

chief 3.5

CLERK 34,57
Code 2:18 3:20,21
comments 3:2
COMMERCE 1:1
Commercial 3:22
5:3,10
COMMISSION 1:1
2:20 3.1
Commissioner 1:14,

15,16 2:3,8,9, 10, 13,

15

Company 3:15 4:1
competent 4:4
complainants 4:9
complaint 3:11, 16
4.9, 12

concern 4:16
concerns 3:11 5:3,8
concludes 3.8 5:14
considering 4:21
construction 4:20
contained 3:19
cost 4:20

Counts 4.8, 10
course 3:18
COURT 1:21

crossings 4:18
CSR 1:21

<D>

Davis 2:18 3.2, 7
declaratory 4:10, 12
desiring 2:19
dialed 2:12
directly 3:2
dismiss 4:11
dismisses 4:8

<E>

employees 3:17 4.6
employment 3:18
Engineers 3:14
Ethan 1:15

excuse 3:21
exempt 4.6

<F>

filed 3:12
finding 5:5
finds 4:1

first 2:7 49,11
formal 4.9, 12

<G>

Good 2:1,3
granted 2:15 4:13
grants 5:4

<H>

Happy 2:7
Hearing 2:14 4:15,
22 57,13

<|>

Il 4.8

[ 4:10
ILLINOIS 1:1,9
2:18 3:20,21,22 4.2
5:10

improvement 4:17
International 3:12
Iltem 3:11 52,8
Items 4:16,22 5:2
its 3:17 4.6

IV 4:10

<J>
January 1:2 2:6

<K >
Kimbre 1:15 2:8

<L >

LaSalle 1:8
Law 3:22 5:10
License 1:22 54
licensed 4:4
Locomotive 3:14
logged 3.5
Lydia 1:21

<M >

Madam 3:4,7
Maria 1:14
matter 5:15
MC-1 52

MC-2 58
Meeting 1.4 26,7
Meetings 2:5
meets 5.5

Met 1.8

Metal 3:13
Michae 1:16
minutes 2:20 3:11
moot 4:11
morning 2:1,3
motion 4:11
motor 5:2

move 3.9

<N>

Naomi 2:17
network 4:1,3
new 2:8
North 1:8
note 3:1
notice 1:8

<0O>

objections 2:13 4:14,
21 56, 12

office 1:13, 15, 16
2:10

Okay 3:6,8

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 1





ROM - Transportation

Open 1:4 25,6
operate 4.2

order 2:7 3:22 4:8,
15 5:4,7,10, 13
orders 4:18,22 5.1
organization 3.1

<P>

Pacific 3:15
Pacific's 3:16
Part 4.7
participate 2:11, 14,
16

permission 2:15
person 2:19, 22
Pinkawa 1:21
places 3:17
Please 3:1
prescribed 4.7
proceed 2:2,4
project 4:19, 20
projects 4:17
Providers 4:3
public 45,17
pursuant 1.8 4:2

<Q>
quorum 2:10

<R>

Rail 3:13
Railroad 3:15 4.5
railway 4:17
ready 2:1,4
regarding 5:9
Regular 1.4 2.6
relief 4:10, 13
relocator's 5:4
remotely 2:11, 14, 16
rendered 4:11
renewal 5:3
REPORTING 1:21
request 2:17 3:8
4:10, 12
requirements 5.6
respond 3:2

right 3:9

Room 1.9
Rothschild 2:21

RR-1 3:11
RR-2 4:16
RR-5 4:16
rules 4.7

<S>

safety 3:19 4:6, 17
Section 2:18
seeking 2:11
setting 2:21
settlement 5:8
Sheet 3:12

sound 2:12

speak 2:17,22 3.9
Springfield 1:16 2:2,
10

standards 3:19 4.6
stipulated 4:19 5:8,
11

Street 1.9

<T>

Tanya 2:21

terms 4:18

Thank 3:7

three 2:20

timer 2:21
Trainmen 3:14
transport 3:17 4:4,5
Transportation 1:4
3:10,13,21,22 41,3
5:10, 14

<U>

Uber 316 41,4
Union 3:15, 16
use 3:16

<V>

various 4:16
Vehicle 3:20 5:4
videoconference 1:14
violates 3:19
violations 5:9

<W >
Were 24
Workers 3:13

<Y >
year

<Z>

2:7,8

Zalewski 1:13 2:1,5

3:6

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 2






ROM - Transportation

WORD LIST

<1>
11:30 (1)
1550 (1)
160 (1)
1700.10 (1)

<2>
2 (D
2022 (2)

<5>
5 (2

<8>
84-002342 (1)

<A>

am (1)
accepts (1)
Act (2)
address (1)
adjourned (1)
Administrative (3)
advisor (1)
agenda (3)
agreement (2)
agreements (1)
Air (1)
alleged (1)
alleges (1)
allowed (1)
allowing (1)
amended (2)
appear (1)
applicant (1)
application (2)
apportionment (1)
appreciate (1)
approve (3)
approved (4)
approving (4)
Association (1)
authority (1)
authorize (1)
authorized (1)

<B>

behalf (1)
Bocanegra (4)
BRIDGES (1)
Brotherhood (1)

<C>

C-800 (1)

cal (2

Carrie (1)
carrier (1)
Carrigan (3)
CHAIR (4
Chairman (1)
Chairperson (1)
check (1)
Chicago (4)
chief (1)
CLERK (3
Code (3)
comments (1)
COMMERCE (1)
Commercial (3)
COMMISSION (3)
Commissioner (9)
Company (2)
competent (1)
complainants (1)
complaint (4)
concern (1)
concerns (3)
concludes (2)
considering (1)
construction (1)
contained (1)
cost (1)

Counts (2)
course (1)
COURT (1)
crossings (1)
CSR (1)

<D>

Davis (3)
declaratory (2)
desiring (1)
dialed (1)
directly (1)
dismiss (1)
dismisses (1)

<E>
employees (2)
employment (2)
Engineers (1)
Ethan (1)
excuse (1)
exempt (1)

<F>

filed (1)
finding (1)
finds (1)
first (3)
formal (2)

<G>
Good (2
granted (2)
grants (1)

<H>

Happy (1)
Hearing (5)

<|>

(2

(2
ILLINOIS (9)
improvement (1)
International (1)
Item (3)

[tems (3)

its (2

IV (1)

<J>
January (2)

<K >
Kimbrel (2)

<L >

LaSalle (1)
Law (2)
License (2
licensed (1)
Locomotive (1)
logged (1)

Lydia (1)

<M >
Madam (2)
Maria (1)
matter (1)
MC-1 (1)
MC-2 (1)
Meeting (3)
Meetings (1)
meets (1)
Met (1)
Metal (1)
Michael (1)
minutes (2)
moot (1)
morning (2)
motion (1)
motor (1)
move (1)

<N>
Naomi (1)
network (2)
new (1)
North (1)
note (1)
notice (1)

<0O>
objections (5)
office (4)

Okay (2)
Open (3)
operate (1)
order (11)
orders (3)
organization (1)

<P>

Pacific (1)
Pacific's (1)
Part (1)
participate (3)
permission (1)
person (2)
Pinkawa (1)
places (1)
Please (1)

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 1





ROM - Transportation

prescribed (1)
proceed (2)
project (2)
projects (1)
Providers (1)
public (2)
pursuant (2)

<Q>

quorum (1)

<R>

Rail (1)
Railroad (2)
railway (1)
ready (2)
regarding (1)
Regular (2)
relief (2)
relocator's (1)
remotely (3)
rendered (1)
renewal (1)
REPORTING (1)
request (4)
requirements (1)
respond (1)
right (1)
Room (1)
Rothschild (1)
RR-1 (1)
RR-2 (1)
RR-5 (1)
rules (1)

<S>

safety (3)
Section (1)
seeking (1)
setting (1)
settlement (1)
Sheet (1)
sound (1)
speak  (3)
Springfield (3)
standards (2)
stipulated (3)
Street (1)

<T>

Tanya (1)

terms (1)

Thank (1)

three (1)

timer (1)
Trainmen (1)
transport (3)
Transportation (9)

<U>
Uber (3)
Union (2)
use (1)

<V >

various (1)
Vehicle (2)
videoconference (1)
violates (1)
violations (1)

<W >
We're (1)
Workers (1)

<Y >
year (2)

<Z>
Zalewski (4)

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 2





